

No. 19-164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SAMARRIPA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY KIZZIAH, WARDEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High St., Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 371-1000
katherine.wellington
@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THERE IS A CLEAR, LONGSTANDING, AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Singletary</i> , 111 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Blair-Bey v. Quick</i> , 151 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962)	12
<i>Garza v. Thaler</i> , 585 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Epps</i> , 888 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Kincade v. Sparkman</i> , 117 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Longbehn v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lumbert v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 827 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Malave v. Hedrick</i> , 271 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Martin v. Bissonette</i> , 118 F.3d 871 (1st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Naddi v. Hill</i> , 106 F.3d 275 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>Reyes v. Keane</i> , 90 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Santana v. United States</i> , 98 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Smith v. Angelone</i> , 111 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 101 F.3d 1076 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 111 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Walker v. O'Brien</i> , 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1913.....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
